MICROFILM DIVIDER

OMB/RECORDS MANAGEMENT DIVISION

SEN 2053 (2/85) 3M
el
Tl
|\
\%ﬁ%ﬁ)
R
ROLL NUMBER
DESCRIPTION

4

\

¢ ‘,’

\
/

7




2001 HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS

. HB 1017




2001 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES
BILL/RESOLUTION NO. HB 1017

House Appropriations Committee
Government Operations Division

L Conierence Committee

Hearing Date January 11, 200)

__Tupe Numlm[“sldm
V0L wpe 11 O-2sd7 f

Committee Clerk Signature

Minutes:

The committee was called to order.

We have before us the hearing on HB 1017, for the Adjutant General, Welcome to our
committee, General,

Brigadier General Michacl Haugen: Has prepared written testimony. My name is
Brigadier General Mike Haugen, Adjutant General for North Dakota, 1 want to brag about the
North Dakota National Guard, and its great citizens and the support they receive from the state,
On page 2 of the handout it explains the number of personnel, Army Guard has authorized
strength of 3,414 persons and assigned strength of 3,262, Air Guard has authorized strength of
1,087 and assigned strength of 1,060, The Guard employs 959 full time persons, of which 133
are state FTE’s with 40 equivalent FTE’s supported with state general funds. On page 3 of the
written testimony it is explained where the guard personnel have traveled and the missions they

have been on, nationally and internationally.




Page 2

Ciovernment Operations Division
Bill/Resolution Number HB 1017
Hearing Dute Junuary 11, 2001

On page 4 of the written testimony it is explained that the Guard is working on i nesw
mission of getting into space missions and homeland defense, consistent with the constitutional
intent of the organized Guard, Tam here today to thank you for your past supprt, and request
cottinued support.

We support the governor's recommended budget, and want to go ever line items of the
proposed budget with you:

Page 5 - Salaries and Wages - increases are due to current legislative salary adjustiwent,
reclassification of existing I'T'1"s and market competitive inereases to maintain work foree, We
are also requesting 3 additional 17T'E"s for the fast 6 months of the 2001-2003 biennium to
support the new Wahpeton Center, The Deputy Adj. General position has been funded for one
year, The Governor's budget also includes special fund authority of $247,853 for the 3 FTE's
and summer temporaries at the Veteran’s Cemetery. These funds are currently funded with
interest income from both the Veterans Post War Trust Fund and the Veterans Cemetery
Foundation.

Page 6 & 7 - Operating Expenses - inereases in Governot's recommendation is for some
inflationary increases, due to utility costs for the new Wahpeton Center,  The budget also
includes $11.5 million in federal authority to construct a new 90,508 st Armed Forces Reserve
Center in Wahpeton. This facility will house Company B of the 142nd Engineer Battalion, and a
Marine Corp Reserve Infantry Company, who doces not currently have a ND presence. The
existing armory does not have enough space, and cannot be expanded. The construction will be
100% federally funded, but we must budget operational costs for the last 6 months of the

2001-2003 biennium, and we will be paying only a portion of the operational costs.




Puge 3

Government Operations Division
Bill/Resolution Number HB 1017
Hearing Date January 11, 2001

We have asked for an emergency clause to be added to this stem of our bill. The National Guard
Bureaw has already authorized federal funding with the request that we make i contraet award in
Spring of 2001, We would like to begin the bid process as carly as possible, and take tul
advantage of the construction season.
Page & - The capital improvement line also has $107,950 in general fund spending which
includes $34,000 tor payments in lieu of real estate taxes for lands at Camp Grafton South, and
$73,950 bond repayment for the Grand Forks Artory from the 93-95 biennivim. Grants (rental
of community armories) containg rental payments for 19 community owned armories partially
occupied by the Guard throughout the state. A decrease is in our budget due to the vacation of
the Mandan armory. We are the udministrative ageney for the Civil Air Patrol, The only
increase is from the Governor’s proposed salury increase for the + FTL,
Page 8 & 9 - We revised our tuition fee program to a more equitable and affordable program
for our agency and the state colleges and universities. Approximately 500 students receive
benefits per semester. We have learned that the number ot students taking a full load was higher
than what we had originally projected, and have requested an additional $40,000 for this
program. Our request includes a small increase in general fund dollars for Air Guard Contracts
which is proportionate to increased federal funds requested for inflationary increases in
opcrations and salaries. The initial budget request also included a small increase in general fund
support for Army Guard Contracts which is proportionate to increased federal funds requested
for inflationary increases in operations, n%ainly due to salary increascs,

Points out that the Guard provides a positive cconomic impact of approximately $213
currently, and projected $230 million in the 2001-2003 biennium, throughout the wholc state,

Sec the bubbie chart attached to the written testimony.




Puge 4

Government Operations Division
Bill/Resolution Number HIB 1017
Hearing Date January 11, 2001

Rep. Koppelman: s the tuition program successful in keeping retention”?

Response: Yes. Ithas been working well, We did o good job in starting the system, and
now working in the improvements. [t flrst relied on the university system to participate.  there
was any deficiency, the university system made up the ditterence, not the National Guard, Now
the student reeeives a $500 per semester (full time student) grant from us while attending «
4-year school - includes BSC, Mary College, Jamestown College- and the university waives 25%
of the tuition costs, and there are other financial aids available, This has been & very big boon for
us in reeruiting and retention, | have no exact figures, but it certainly has benetited us,

Rep, Catlisle: Are there any updates on the Cemetery?

Response: The Cemetery has over 1450 burials and is being used. Current funds comes
from the Cemeotery Foundation and Veterans Trust Funds. It is a model for the nation on state
cemeterics, The number of burials is growing, and the funds in the Foundation are growing

Rep, Skarphol: How is the Foundation funded?

Response: The Foundation Fund is building by personal donations. The Foundation
Board is not using the principal, There are 2 funds used for the cemetery - the Veleran's Trust
Fund, gencrated by portion of license plate sales, and the other is the nonprofit Foundation,

Rep. Skarphol: Is the Wahpeton facility to be in a new location?

Response: Yes. It is a proposed new location in the north section of the city. 1t will be«
much larger, shared facility. Because it is shared with the Marines, it will be federally funded,
The old location reverts back to the city.

Rep. Byerly: Why is the Grand Forks armory funded differently - bond repayment- than the

Wahpeton armory?




. Page 5

Government Operations Division
Bill/Resolution Number HIB3 1017
Hearing Date Jupuary 11, 2001

Response: In Grand Forks there was @ state participation. in Wahpeton there is the
multiple shared division, so we can get federal funding. o the past the bonds were included in
the Industrial Commission budget,

Rep, Byerly: Falso have a question regarding the Cemetery. Have we resolved the problem with
VA internment's and National Guard payments.

Response: [ believe this has been resolved.

Rep. Byerly: There is a 1B 1165 that may change requirements on the tuition assistance
program, Will the impact on your budget be addressed.

Response: 1 v-ithdrew that bill yesterday.

John Dwyer: North Dakota Nationul Guard Officers and Enlisted Association, Tama

traditional guardsman and legistator also. [ have served in the guard for the past 25 years, We

appreciated the past support and request future support in the budget requests,

Hearing closcd,




2001 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTER MINUTES
BILL/RESOLUTION NO. 1IB 1017

House Appropriations Committee
Government Operations Division

G Conference Commitiee

Hearing Date January 17, 2001

_oSideA [ sideB ] Metertt
. 1250-1840

Tape Numbey
O1-17-01 twpe#2

Committee Clerk Signature

Minutes:

The commiittee was called to order, and opened committee work on B 1017, the
Adjutant General's budget bill,

“hairman Byerly: This bill is a little more complicated and involved than the previous bill, This
bill has not been assigned yet, because the budget is big, and there are lots of concerns and
considerations. There has been a new armory requested in Wahpeton, and they have FTE's for
maintenance personnel for the last 6 months of the bicnnium, and all these persons end up being
general fund persons. They also wanted some money for maintenance and repairs and then we
will start getting calls from other cities that have armories and they will be {obbying for that then,
Item #4, is a money transfer for a bond thing, and then contracts for the army and air guard.
Tuition assistance is another increase requested. We will probably sce a fiscal notec on HB 2158,

if it does end up passing. Not expecting that to be a lot of money.




Page 2

Government Operations Division
Bill/Resolution Number HB 1017
Hearing Date January 17, 2001

(Some discussion as to the bill already passed on the floor - HB 1180- and the gist of that bill
and what aftects that may have on this bill),
Rep. Skurphol: Questioned the maintenance inerease request, and whether or not they
maintained any buildings before,

Roxanne, LC: Explained that she thought the maintenance expense reguest is not for
armory maintenance, but rather for owned buildings, or roads, like Fraine Barracks, Camp
Grufton, cte,

Rep, Byerdy: Thought that he would be assigned 1o this budget, il no one objeets,

The chairman closed the committee work on this bill,




2001 HOUSE STANDING COMMIUTTEE MINUTES
BILL/RESOLUTION NO. [ 1017

House Appropriations Committee
Government Operations Division

@ Conference Commitiee

Hearing Date February 1, 2001

PO e e e = [N [T

__TapeNumber | SideA [ SideB Meter #
02-00-00 tape it | 8603200 |

Committee Clerk Signature -7

Minutes:

The committee was called to order, and opened committee work on HB 1017,

Chairman Byerly: A subcommittee of the subcommittee took o trip out to the barracks and
tatked with the General about some concerns, The National Guard budget is fairly tough,
because there is so much money tied up in different arcas. A lot of their funds are federal, a lot
isn't; they have the cemetery out by Mandan, that is a fiscal mess. Look at the pink sheet, T have
some clarification there on item #3, the increased funding for maintenance and repairs. That
moncy is not for community armories, that is just for state owned armorics, There is another bill
in the session that provides grants for local armories, on a | to I match, with a limit of $25.000,
This committee will sce that bill shortly. (Gives some history about the intent to close armorics
back in Gov. Sinner’s last budget. The armories were never closed, but the moneys for
maintenance was never restored), There is no money funding cven in this bill, for local armorics.

There are 19 community armorics, and then the state owned armories. The local armorics




Page 2

Government Operations Division
Bill/Resolution Number HE 1017
Hearing Date February 1, 2001

operate under a different prineipal, because the local armaories have local income. I the budget
the grants line item for the local armories is about $348,000. That line item i abways smaller
than the state owned armories,

Rep, Glassheim: There are 19 Tocally owned armories, and the cost to run these is in the grant
line item of $348,326.

Chairman Byerly: We also talked about the new armory in Wahpeton, and whether it will be
on-line and if' they really needed the three FTE's for the last six months, They coutd be bebind
in building the facility, and not really need this in the budget,

Rep, Koppelman: Wants some clarification as 1o the whole budgeting process, (General
discussion as to ageney spending, the penalties they suffer for exceeding their budget, and the
fact that the agency would need to appear before the emergency commission or the budgel
seetion committee, or even worse, audit and fiscal review),

Chairman Byerly: We asked the General if he really needed the FTE's this biennium, and he

said he could not tell, that if the construction scason is faverable, and the bids come back in time,
then yes. But if things go badly, then no. Hopefully the positions are not filled until the tacility
is built and they actually nced the persons. These arce just maintenance persons also that should
be able to {ill quickly. We do get some turnback of non-spent funds from some agencies. The
end result is that we have not come up with any amendments for this budget. Both governor's
recommendations had added in one optiona! item, other bills took care of the other requests, and
sorne other requests were withdrawn,

Rep. Skarphol: Moves DO PASS . Rep. Carlisle scconded. Emergency clause noted.

Rep, Skarphol: Reminds the committee that this budget has a large one time expenditure in the

building of the Wahpeton armory.




TR

Giovernment Opuaations Division
Bill/Resolution Number 113 1017
Hlearing Date February 1, 2001

Vote on Do Pass, 7 yes, 0 no, Bill passes, with the emergeney clause,

Rep. Byerly is assigned to carry this bill to the full subcommitiee.




2001 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES
BILL/RESOLUTION NO, HB 1017
House Appropriations Committee
O Conference Committee

Hearing Date Febraary 2, 2001

o TapeNumber I SideA [ sideB | Meters
N 2
Committee Clerk Signature WA_/LQCHJ\“ o

Minutes:

House Appropriations Actions on HB1017,

Rep. Rex Byerly: HB1017 is the Adjutant General (National Guard) and ' in charge of
carrying that bill, Fundamentally what we did on this bill was leave it in tact as it came to us
fromm both governor's. There was no change between Hoven and Schafer, Fundamentally, what's
in this bill over and above what was there two years ago, is the big item of the construction of a
new armory in Whapeton, were going from an old armory that existed post World War 11 with
25,000 square foot and were going 1o 94,000 square feet, and if you look on your pink sheets
there are three new FTE positions for maintenance people ot the new armory for the last 6
months of the biennium, In talking with the General and his staff, they are not sure if that armory
will truly be on line for the last 6 months of the biennium, but they have to have these people in
here in case that does exist. And if you look on the bill under section 3 on page 2 is an

emergency clause for them to go ahead with the construction of the armory, the armory is being




Page 2

House Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Nuiaber HB 1017
Hearing Date February 2, 2001

paid for basically with 100% fron the federal government, there are no stite fuscds involved i
the construetion of the armory. Hem number 3 on your pink sheets has (o do with maintenanee
and repair of existing state owned armories, and those armories are in places like Grimd Forks,
Minot, Dickinson, Bismarck, That's the repair money for those state run facilitios. This was
actually there option number | add back from their list of add backs. This is the only add baek
that ocewrred between the budget request and the actual bill itself There are some funds in here
to make a bonding payment, and maybe Dave from OMB can speak to that a little bit more, these
are moneys that moved out of the Industriul Commission budget and into the National Guard
budget to make the bond payments on some of their stuff, and I was told, haven't seen it
because this is the only budgel that has this kind of stuff in it, T was told this is done in multiple
budgets, so I'n assuming that probably in Higher Ed it appears and staf? like that, [don't have
an answer if you ask me that on other bills. Item number $ is the state mateh for the Army and
Air Guard programs in the State of North Dakota. As you can see we have spent $65,000 on the
contract and we get $1.7 million in return, The only other thing that's in there is a $40,000
increase to the tuition assistance program and if you remember from before, what this is that it
allows a guard member who maintains a 2.5 average receives some reimbursement from the
guard for taking college classes, its kind of like a G Bill, We did not add anything to this budget
and we did not take anything from this budget, there are some bills that have gone through that
effect this budget in a way. If you look at the bottom of the pink sheet, 1165 they withdrew so
they are not going to expand the tuition program in their trade and vocational schools, 1180 we
passcd which allows them to give back to cities, property that they acquired when they built an
armoty. This allows the guard to give buck to the political sub division back the moncey. There is

a House bill that is working its way through 1215 on the top of the next page on the pink sheets




Page 3

House Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number HEB1017
Hearing Date Febraary 2, 2001

that has o profound impact as far as funding is concerned, its almosta Yo million dollars, This

muintenunee money for locally owned armories. With that 1 would move the bill as presented,

Scconded by Rep. Skarphol.

Rep. Mike Timm: Any discussion?

Rep. Jeft Delzers On number 3 on increased funding was that the total OAR or did OMB deny
prrt of the reguesit?

Dave - OMB: ‘That's 72% of the their computed need,

Rep. Jeff Delzer: The Wapheton guard armory when that comes on ling, do the feds pick up
most of the maintenance? Response: They will be just like all other state owned facilities, in that
we will be providing the maintenance, both the general maintenance and repair work if' it comes
up. But it will also be funded partinlly by the federal government because when the armory opens
its nctually going to be a dual use facility, the National Guard will be there, as well as the Marine
Corp. reserve will be there, and since it is a reserve facility the federal government will in
essence be picking up Y2 of the cost of those kinds of things.

Rep. Mike Timm: Any other questions or discussions on the bill? I not, we will have a vote on
HB1017. Do Pass and it doesn’t have any amendments, Clerk will call the roll. YES (20) NO (1)

ABSENT and not voting (0). Motion passes. Rep. Byerly will carry the bill to the floor,




Date: 2‘ /"0 /

Roll Call Vote #: /

2001 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE ROLL CALL VOTES
BILL/RESOLUTIONNO. 425 )/ 7

House  Appropriations - Government Operations Division Committee

N .
| g Subcommittee on LN X r\mem'\' O’P_(jla'{'woﬂg
or

Conference Committee

Legisiative Council Amendment Number

Action Tuken ____”‘__222“'(%”55 ‘‘‘‘‘ e
Motion Made By Seconded / )
gpﬂdzﬂ@‘f By épm wlicle

No Representatives Yes | No
Rep. Eliot Glassheim v
Rep. Robert Huether -

o
&

NN e

Representatives Y
[ Rep, Rex R. Byerly - Chairman
{ Rep. Ron Carlisle - Viee Chairman
P{op. Kim Koppelman
Rep. Bob Skarphol

|
|

Total (Yes) 4 No .
v [ ) -
Absent d - e

Floor Assighment % "&jg'mf\
\) 7

It the vote is on an amendment, briefly indicate intent: Q

Rep. Blair Thoreson

HNEEEEE




Date: O o -Dak- OV
Roll Call Vote i 4.

2001 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE ROLL CALL VOTES
BILL/RESOLUTION NO.
HB& 611

House  APPROPRIATIONS Committee

Subcommittee on
or
Conference Committee

Legislative Council Amendment Number B _ o

Action Taken D o PQ SS A S

Motion Made By Seconded

\ Byeely By sianpHo

Representatives Representatives
Timm - Chairman
Wald - Viece Chairman

|

[ Rep - Aarsvold Rep - Koppelman
Rep - Boehm Rep - Martinson
Rep - Byerly Rep - Monson
Rep - Carlisle Rep - Skarphol
Rep - Delzer Rep - Svedjan
Rep - Glassheim Rep - Thoreson
Rep - Gulleson Rep - Warner

| Rep - Huether Rep - Wentz
Rep - Kempenich
Rep - Kerzman
Rep - Kliniske

Totl  (Yes) A0 No \
Absent O S

Floor Assighment B}_“_ELJ:}A

[fthe vote is on an amendment, briefly indicate intent:




2001 SENATE APPROPRIATIONS

. HE 1017




2001 SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTLS
BILL/RESOLUTION NO, HB 1017
Senate Appropriations Committee
O Conference Committee

Hearing Date February 15, 2001

Tape Number | sideA | sideB | Meters

L.

Committee Clerk Signatué ¢ /// AR o A

{~ /

Minutes:
Scnator Nething opened the hearing on HB 1017,

Brigadier General Michagl J. Haugen, testified (testimony attached) on this bill.

Scnator Thane: Why are there restrictions for public use of the facility?

General Haugen: The restrictions | am not sute about. The Guards used it full time. The larget
Armory’s in the major cities are used more for public use. There generally is more presence in
these larger Armory’s,

Scnator Thane: The Marine Corp presence as it is no longer a National Guard facility in
Wahpeton?

General Haugen: This facility in Wahpeton is 100% funded by Federal Funds. Other facility it
is usual one-fourth of the construction costs. In Wahpeton they rent the facility with the
community, | will look into the rental.

Senntor Andrist: Will the appropriations be ongoing for this facility?




Page 2

Scnate Appropriations Committee
Bitl/Resolution Number HB 1017
Flearing Date February 15, 2001

General Haugen: There will be ongoing construction: date of construetion is not set in stone but

estimated for the last six months of this yeur because of delays, The mamtenance 1s aceurate,

Scnator Andrist: Only the costs paid?

General Haugen: The wtilities.

Senator Andrist: ‘The Veteran's Cemetery, a bill yesterday approved from general fund.

General Haugen: Those were the 3 FTTE positions currently hired for the Veteran Cemetery and

spending authority: the positions were not in our budget,

Senator Andrist: The $500,000 new in the general funds, is thit lor maintenance and repair?

General Haggen: ‘The bill provides the answers: were not in the Governor's budgets neutral on

bill.

Dave Krabbenhoft, OMB, bill was prioritized; fell off from maintenance and operations. The

number reflects funding of’ 70% needed for maintenance increase

With no further testimony, the hearing was closed, Tape #1, Side B3, meter 21,1

3-28-01 Full Committee Action (Tape #1, Side A, Meter #19,4-23.3)

Scnator Nething reopenced the hearing on HB1017 « Adjutant General.

Discussion, review of the hearing,

Schator Solberg moved a DO PASS; Senutor Bowman sceonded. Discussion: call for the vole,
Roll Call Vote: 14 yes: 0 no; O absent and not voting,

Senator Thane accepted the floor assignment.




- A

Date: T e

SO VEUUS VORI, = USRS

Roll Call Vote # o
2001 SENATE STANDING COMMIT ll‘l)yzl CALL V()lhs
BILL/RESOLUTION NO

/("

Senate  Appropriations Committee

Subcommittee on
or
Conference Commitiee

Legislative Council Amendment Number

Action Taken /,‘%/ %{7 e

9
Motion Made By Seconded e
Scnator / od 1o B 3 Senatot.”” ,2 ‘ilry y
._-f__.h._f__.-.___'.:_ﬂﬁ(‘_.‘.... _‘_'.“:..\.L'._".‘;J:\ —— y - ‘_.}1_..,‘,. (lz’_ - \ [ %L.’._,)“l.'.\ B SR
/
Scenators Yes No Senators Yes | No

Dave Nething, Chairman
Ken Solberg, Vice-Chairman
Randy A. Schobingel
Elroy N, Lindaas
Harvey Tallackson
Larry J. Robinson
Steven W, Tomuac
Joel C, Heitkamp
[ Tony Grindberg
[ Russell T. Thane
| Ld Kringstad
any Holmbery,
Bill Bowmun

John M. Andrist

Total Yes / ‘§/ No el

NANE

ﬁ\\ NEYAAANAS N AN

Absent & )

(/
Floor Assignment _Scnator < ,f/{’/,fv-r;:d, _

If the vote is on an wnendment, brielly indicate intent:




REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE (410) Module No: SR-54-6956

March 28, 2001 11:51 a.m. Carrier: Thane
Insert LC: . Title: .

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

. HB 1017: Appropriations Committee (Sen. Nething, Chairman) recommends DO PASS
(14 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). HB 1017 was placed on the

Fourteenth order on the calendar.

(2) DESK, (3) COMM Page No., 1 SH 64 G956




2001 TESTIMONY
HB 1017




Prepated by the North Dakota Legisiative Couned
staff for House Approptialions - Govornment
Operations Division

January 8, 2001

epartment 540 - Adjutant General/National Guard
House Bill No. 1017

FTE Positions General Fund Other Funds Tota!
200143 Executive Budgel 136 (0 SH W90 U6 4 DSUR RO ST OV 40 233 8418
133 Q0 8.3806.734 18,3681 898 C 26,768,688

1999-2001 Legislalive Appropristions

increase (Decrease) 400 5(;.(_)_,_1.‘;)*;{2)

b R et i raye ooTes ez

(312,800 606

e B 313,465,185

''The 1999-2001 appropriation amounts include $49,536, $24,043 of which is from the general fund, for the agency's share of the
$5.4 million funding pool appropriated 1o the Office of Management and Budgel (OMB) for special market equity adjustments for
classificd employees and $2,540, $950 of which is from the general fund, for the agency’s share of the $1 4 milhon funding pool
appropristed to OMB for assisting agencies in providing the $35 per month minimum salary increases in July 1999 and July 2000,
The 1998-2001 appropriation amounts do not include $500,000 of additional federal funds spending authonty resulting from
Emergency Commission action during the 1999-2001 thennium.

Major Itoms Affecting Adjutant General/National Guard 2001-03 Budget

General Fund Other Funds Total
1. Increases capilal improvement funding from $1.3 million to $11.5 million {($100.000) $10.300.000 310.200.000
for construction of an armed forces reserve center in Wahpeton.
2. Provides funding for the tollowing 3 new FTE positions for the last six
months ol the biennum in support of the new Wiahpeton Armed Forces
Reserve Center:
1 FTE physical plant direclor |l $23,376 $23,376
1 FTE maintenance supervisor 11 $1: 318 518,318
1 FTE custodial suparvisor 1l $10.386 $10,386
.3. Increases funding for maintenance and repairs. $534,777 $634,777
$73.950 $73.950

4. Provides funding for bond payments made on behalf of the agency by
the Industrial Commigsion.

5. Increases funding for the air guard ($439,052) and the army guard $64,021 §1.731.11 $1.796.032
($1.356,980) due 1o inflationary cost increases (costs are primanly
fadarally reimbursed).

6. Increases funding for the tuition assistance program from $967,500 to $40,000 $40.,000
$1,007.500.

7. Removaes salaries and wagos funding for “step” increases. ($67.742) ($115.528) ($163,270)

Major Legislation Affecting the Adjutant General/National Guard
House 8ill No. 1165 provides that any Natlonal Guard member who anrolls in a public or privale univarsity ot qualifying lratde school in
the slale may qualify for & luition grant.

Houso Bill Nu. 1180 provides that the Adjulant General inuy lease propedy to any patson and may vacate and relurn to a pollical
subdivision any propedy praviously acquired by the Adjutant Genaeral from a political subdivision.

Senate Bill No. 2158 requites the interest in the Veterans Cemelery trust fund lo be deposiled in the Veterans Cemelery maintenance
fund for funding satanes and maintenance of the Velerans Cemelery.




Prepared by the North Dakota Legislative Council
staff for House Appropriations - Government
Operations Division

January 18, 2001

partment 540 - Adjutant General/National Guard
use Bill No. 1017

FTE Positions General Fund Other Funds Total
2001-03 Schafer Executive Budget 136.00 $8,990,964 $31,242,854 $40,233,818
1099-2001 Legislative Appropriations 133.00 8,386,735 18,381,808 26,768,633’
Increase (Ducrease) 3.00 $604,229 $12,660956 __  $13,465185
2001-03 Hooven Executive Budget 136.00 $8,990,964 $31,2428564  $40,233,818
Heeven Increase (Dacrease) to Schafer 0.00 30 30 $0

' The 1999-2001 appropriation amounts Include $49,536, $24,043 of which Is from the general fund, ‘or the agency's share of the
$5.4 million funding pool appropriated to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for special rnarket equity adjushnents for
classified employees and $2,540, $950 of which Is from the general fund, for the agency's share of the $1.4 million funding pool
appropriated to OMB for assisting agencles in providing the $35 per month minimum salary increases in July 1999 and July 2000,
The 1999-2001 appropriation amounts do not include $500,000 of additional federal funds spending authority resulting from

Emargency Commisslon action during the 1999-2001 biennium.

Major Schafer Recommendations Affecting Adjutant General/National Guard 2001-03 Budget

General Fund Other Funds Total
1. Increases capital improvement funding from $1.3 million to $11.5 million ($100,000) $10,300,000 $10,200,000
for conslruction of an armed forces reserve center in Wahpaton,
. Provides funding for the following 3 new FTE positions for the last six
months of the blennium in support of the new Wahpeton Armed Forces
Resarve Center:
1 FTE physical plant director 1I $23,376 $23,376
1 FTE maintenance supervisor || $18,318 $18,318
1 FTE custodlal supervisor || $10,386 $10,386
3. Increases funding for maintenance and repairs. $534,777 $534.777
4. Provides funding for bond payments made on behalf of the agency by $73,950 $73,950
the Industrial Commission.
5. Increases funding for the alr guard ($439,052) and the army guard $64,921 $1,731,111 $1,796,032
($1,356,980) due to Inflationary cost increases (costs aro primarily
federally reimbursed).
8. Increasas funding for the tuition assistance program from $967,300 to $40,000 $40,000
$1,007,500.
7. Removes salarles and wages funding for “step” increases. ($67,742) ($116,528) ($183,270)

Major Hoeven Recommendations Affecting Ad)utant General/National Guard 2001-03 Budget
Compared to the Bill as Introduced (Schafer Rudget)

General Fund Other Funds Total

1. The Hoeven budget recommendation does not change the Schafer
axacutive budget recommendation for this agency.

Major Legislation Affecting the Adjutant General/National Guard
House Bill No. 1165 provides that any Nationat Guard member who enrolls in a public or private university or qualifying trade school In
stete may qualify for a tuition grant,

use Bill No. 1180 provides that the Adjutant General may lease property to any parson and may vacale and rofurn to a political
subdivision any property praviously acquired by the Adjutant General from a political subdivision.




House BIll No. 1215 provides a general fund appropriation of $475,000 to the Adjutant General for the maintenance and repair of
political-owned armories.

Senate Bill No. 2158 requires the Interest in the Veterans Cematery trust fund to be deposited in the Veterans Cemetery maintenance
‘d for funding salaries and maintenance of the Veterans Cemetery.




Prepared by the North Dakota Legislative Council
staff for Senate Appropriations
February 14, 2001

partment 540 - Adjutant General/National Guard
use Bili No. 1017

FTE Positions General Fund Other Funds Total
2001-03 Schofer £ xecutive Budget 136.00 $8,990,964 $31,242,854 $40,233,818
1999-2001 Legislative Appropriations L 133.00 8,386,735 18,381,808 26,768,633"
Increase (Decreasa) 3.00 $604,229 $12,860,956 $13.465,185

2001-03 Hoeven Exescutive Budget 136,00 $8,990,964 $31,242 854 $40,233,818
Hoaven Increase (Docrease) to Schafer 0.00 30 $0 $0

' The 1999-2001 appropriation amounts include $49,536, $24,043 of which Is from the general fund, for the agency’s share of the
$5.4 milllon funding poo! approgriated to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for special market equity adjustmants for
classifiad employees and $2,640, $350 of which Is from the generat fund, for the agency's share of the $1.4 milllon funding pool
appropriated to OMB for assisting agencies in providing the $35 per month minimum salary increasas in July 1999 and July 2000.
The 1999-2001 appropriation amounts do not Include $500,000 of additional federal funds spending authorily rasulting from
Emargency Commission action during the 1999-2001 blennium.

Major Schafer Recommendations Affecting Adjutant General/National Guard 2001-03 Budget

General Fund Other Funds Total
1. Increases capital Iimprovemant funding from $1.3 miliion to $11.5 miltion {$100,000) $10,300,000 $10,200,000
for construction of an armed forces resarve centar in Wahpeton.
2. Provides funding for the following 3 new FTE positions for the fast six
months of the blennium In support of the new Wahpeton Armed Forces
Reserve Center:
1 FTE physlcal plant director Il $23,376 $23,376
1 FTE malintenance supervisor Il $18,318 $18,318
1 FTE custodial supervisor I $10,386 $10,380
3. Increases funding for malntenance and repalrs, $5634,777 $534,777
4, Provides funding for bond payments made on behalf of the agency by $73,950 $73,950

the Industrial Commission.

5. Increases funding for the air guard ($439,052) and the army guard $64,921 $1,731,1114 $1,796,032
($1,366,980) due to inflationary cost Incroases {costs are primarily
faderally reimbursed).

8. Increases funding for the tultion assistance program from $967,500 to $40,000 $40,000
$1,007.500.
7. Ramoves salarles and wages funding for "step" increases. ($67,742) ($1156,628) ($183,270)

Majur Hoaven Recommendations Affecting Adjutant General/National Guard 2001.03 Budget
Compared to the Bill as Introduced {Schafer Budget)

General Fund Other Funds Total
1. The Hoeven budget recommandation does not change the Schafer
oxeculive budget recommandation for this agency.

Major Legislation Affecting the Adjutant General/National Guard

House Blll No, 1180 provides that the Adjulant General may Iease properly to any person and may vacate and return lo a pohucal
bdivision any properly previously acquired by the Adjutant Ganeral from a polltical subdlvision. (This bill has been passed by both
‘e House and the Senate,)

House BIll No. 1215 provides a genaral fund approprlation of $476,000 to the Adjutant General for the maintanance ar. repair of
political-owned armorles. (At the present time, this blil has not been acted upon by the House.)




Senale Bl No. 2158 requires the Interest in the Veterans Cemetery trust fund to be deposited in the Velerans Camelery maintenanca
fund for funding salaries and maintenance of the Veterans Cemetery. (This bill lias been passed by the Senate.)

Senate Bill No. 2229 provides an appropriation from the general fund in the amount of $247,500 for operating the Vetorans Cemetery.
‘ the present time, this blll has not been acted upon by the Senate.)




02/09/01

TATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

use Bili No. 1017 - Funding Summary

Exccutive House House
Budget Changes Version

Adjutant General

Salaries and wages $3,507 859 $3,507 85y

Operiting expenses 2.967.722 2967722

Faguipment 50,000 50,000

Capilal improvements 11,607,950 i1,607950

CGirants 348,020 348,020

Civil air patro! 109,730 109,730

Civil air patrol-Workers' 9186 91806
comp payient

Tuition and ¢nlistment 1,007,500 1,007,500
compensation

Adr guard contract 5,960,) 84 5,960,184

Army guard conlragl 14,665,661 14,665,66)

‘Total all funds $40,233,818 $40,233,818
f.uss estimaled {ncome 31,242,854 U 31,242,854
General fund $8,990,964 %0 48,990,964

FTE 136.00 000 136,00

Bill total
Tolal il funds $40,233 818 $0 $40,233,818
Less estimated inconie 31,242,854 0
General tund $8,990,964 $0 $8,990.904

FTH 136.00 000 {36 00

House Bilt No, 1017 - Adjutant General - House Actlon

'The House did not change the Schafer executive budget recommendation for the Adjutant General. Governor Hoeven did not propose
any changes to the Schafer recommendation for this agency.

HBo1?




TESTIMONY OF

BRIGADIER GENERAL MICHAEL J. HAUGEN

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL
BEFORE THE
SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE

FEBRUARY 15, 2001

:
ot
o HOUSE BILL 1017 o
et NS
.\'\\\ X/ ,,?
voron
l

The challenges presented to the North Dakota National Guard over the biennium
were many. They ranged from unit reorganizations to meet future force structure
requirements to complex deployments supporting third world countries. We
mobilized Company B, [42 Engineer Battalion to Kosovo. We continued a

signhificant home state commitment in support of disaster relief and numerous

community projects.




The individual units® accomplishments can be attributed to the great North Dakota
citizens who make up these units as soldiers and airmen. On every level, our overall
success can be credited in a major part to the support of our Governor, the

Legislature, and the communities of our Great State.

Once again, the North Dakota National Guard led the nation in the quality of
recruits. This is a very positive reflection on our education system, We continue to
attract the “best of the best” and report for any muster that is requested of w3, Our
vision is to “Mentor and Train Leaders.” With all of the demands that are placed on
our National Guard and our partners, it is critical that we remain flexible and
responsive to whatever our state or nation requires. This, above all else, requires

enlightened, motivated leadership ot a top quality force.

As of the first of this year, the North Dakota Army National Guard had an
authorized strength of 3,414 personnel and had an assigned strength of 3,262, The
North Dakota Air National Guard had an authorized strength of 1,087 personnel
and had an assigned strength of 1,060, The National Guard of North Dakota
employs 959 full-time personnel, of which 133 are State FTE positions with 40

equivalent FTE's supported with state general funds,




The past biennium found us not only facing the missions of today, but also
preparing to meet the new challenges of tomorrow. Your North Dakota National
Guard soldiers and airmen are recognized globally for their pioneer spirit and “can
do” attitudes, Army National Guard Quartermaster soldiers braved tropical heat and
austere living conditions to provide clean water to remote villages in Central
America following devastating natural disasters. Engincers traveled to several
remote areas of the world to build clinics and schools. Air National Guard
Personnel deployed to Italy, Germany, Saudi Arabia and Turkey in support of
national sccurity objectives. As we move into the tuture, we must begin to think
about the unthinkable. Defense of our homeland and regponding to threats of
terrorism, to include weapons of mass destruction, are no longer pages from a

science fiction novel, but potential reality.

Your Guardsmen also brought value to more than 30 local communitics. We
assisted in the improvement and construction of city parks and recreation facilitics
in many communities across the state of North Dakota, We had the opportunity to
support four school districts, several police departments and other local
governmental agencies actoss our state. Although our performance and
accomplishments are recognized around the world, we truly appreciate the
opportunity to support and work with the citizens of North Dakota. Our soldicrs and

airmen seek involvement in “Red Ribbon Week”, a carnival for hundreds o!f our

3




youth that promotes a drug free lifestyle, or the chance to bring Christmas 10 the
North Dakota Veterans Home in Lisbon and the VA Hospital in Fargo. We have
integrated individuals from other state agencies, our communities and businesses

into our North Dakota National Guard Leadership Development training programs.

In these times of military downsizing and re-engineering, the North Dakota
National Guard is expanding the Army and Air National Guard presence in brand
new mission areas for the National Guard. We are currently integrating the North
Dakota Army and Air National Guard into Space missions, such as National
Missile Defense, providing security, maintenance helicopter and service support to
the Intercontinental Ballistic Missile and Space Radar missions. Qur potential
involvement in these space missions, currently supported totally by the active duty
military, will have a significant economic impact in our state, These missions are
also, truly “Homeland Defense” missions, consistent with the constitutional intent
for the organized militia. None of this would have been possible without the solid
support of our North Dakota Legislature, [ am here today to ask you to continue
your outstanding record of support for the North Dakota National Guard. The
Governor has given us a sound budget recommendation that will enable us to be an
effective and capable force as we move forward in this new millennium, 1 would

like to review the line items of our proposed budget with you,




Salaries and Wages General fund increases are duc to the current legislative

salary benefit adjustment for both years of the biennium, reclassifications of
existing FTE’s, and market competitive increases to maintain our temporary work

force.

We are also requesting 3 additional FTE for the last six months of the biennium in
support of the new Wahpeton Armed Forces Reserve Center which is also a part of

our budget request.

The Deputy Adjutant General position has been funded for one year of the
biennium to minimize the increase in general funds for salarics and wages and also

to fund fixed costs in our state operations,

The Governor’s budget also includes special fund authority of $247,853 for the 3
FTE and summer temporaries at the Veterans Cemetery. During the current
biennium these salaries are funded with interest income from both the Veterans

Post War Trust Fund and the Veterans Cemetery Foundation.




Operating Expenses The increase shown in the Governor’s recommendation is

for some inflationary increases throughout this line item. The largest increase is in
utilities. This also includes utility costs for the new Wahpeton Armed Forces
Reserve Center for the last six months of the biennium. We did anticipate an

increase in utilities but probably rot to the extent of the actual market in the last

few months.

Capital Improvements Our budget request includes $11.5 million in federal

authority to construct a new 90,508 sf Armed Forces Reserve Center in Wahpeton.
This facility will house the recent Kosovo deployed, Company B, the 142"
Engineer Battalion and also a Marine Corp Reserve Infantry Company with an
anticipated 9 full-time personnel. Currently, the Marine Corps Reserve does not

have a presence in North Dakota,

The current armory in Wahpeton is overcrowded with a large deficiency in
administration, supply and training areas. The existing armory cannot be expanded

due to its deteriorated condition and the location does not allow for expansion.




The space within this new facility will provide the necessary administration, indoor
training areas and storage of large equipment. This facility will play a key role

insuring that the North Dakota National Guard maintains a high state of readiness.

The construction cost will be 100% federally funded. We anticipate partial
occupancy approximately six months before the end of the 01-03 Biennium.
Therefore, we have included in our general fund budget request, operational costs
for the last six months of the 01-03 Biennium. The Marines will occupy a portion of
this facility during mid year 2003 and will be paying a proportionate amount of the
operational costs (estimated at 25%). With their activation date uncertain, we have

not shown any cost sharing within this budget.

We have asked that an emergency clause be attached to this item of our
appropriations bill. National Guard Bureau has already authorized federal funding
for this facility with the request that we make contract award inSpring 2001, We
would like to begin the bid process as early as possible this spring to take advantage
of a full construction scason and avoid inflationary costs that may occur if

construction is delayed to after July {, 2001,




The capital improvements line also has $107,950 in general funding which includes
$34,000 for payments in lieu of real estate taxes for lands at Camp Grafton South
and also $73,950 in bond repayment for the Grand Forks Armory received in the

93-.95 Biennium.

Grants (Rental of Community Armories)  This line provides rental payments for

19 community owned armories partially occupied by National Guard units
throughout the State. A decrease of $7,200 is in our budget request due to the

vacation of the Mandan Armory.

Civil Air Patrol  We are the administrative agency tor the North Dakota Civil Air

Patrol and they are housed at Fraine Barracks. There is no increase in this line item

except for the Governor’s proposed salary increase for the one FTE paid in this line,

Tuition Fees Last biennium we revised our Tuition Program to a more

equitable and affordable program for both our agency and also the state colleges
and universities. We have had excellent participation in the program from cutrent
National Guard men and women at approximately 500 students receiving benefits
per semester, The program reimburses each student based upon the number of
credit hours completed and requires at least a 2.5 GPA. Our first experiences with

this program during the 99-01 Biennium indicated that the number of students

§




taking a full load (12 credit hours) was higher than what we had originally
projected. In projecting our costs for the 01-03 Biennium, we have requested a

$40,000 increase in this program,

Air Guard Contracts ~ Qur request included a small increase ($30,000) in

general fund support which is proportionate to increased federal funds requested for
inflationary increases in operations and salaries. Additional general fund increases
were added due to the current legislative salary and benefit increases for those

employees having a general fund metch,

Army Guard Contracts  Our initial budget request for this line also included a

small increase ($34,921) in general fund support which is proportionate to
increased federal funds requested for inflationary increases in operations, mainly
utilities and some salaries. Additional general fund increases were added due to the
current legislative salary and benefit increases for those employees having a general

tund match.

9




North Dakota’s National Guard stands ready to respond to our Governor when
called, to meet our citizens’ needs and provide protection and relief from natural
emergencies and other contingencies. The Guard does not cost our State; it pays,
resulting in our state prospering by our presence. The North Dakota National Guard
will provide our state an economic impact of approximately $213 milhion for the
current biennium and a projected $230 million for the 01-03 Biennium. This is
economic impact that is distributed throughout our state, not just limited to our
largest cities. [t makes a positive difference and provides proportional impacts to
some of our smallest communities (please refer to attached bubble charts), [ am
extremely proud of our Guard, their level of readiness, their accomplishments, their

professionalism and their resolve.

[ would be pleased to respond to any questions, Mr. Chairman.

10




S |

Economic Impact (Federél”dnd S'rc;Te) »

1 99-01

Bottineau (’/ﬂ*“w Cavailet
N v
C ) Canto O
_/
Rugby Grafton

V\glllslon Minot

O

Ha}on Carrington

£y

Jamestowii

Dlckinson AR N w
<“.W> o W
Mott Edyeley Lishon
lﬂ- O %1
Heatlinger Wishok Oakos Wahpeton

$100-300K $301-500K $501-750K $751-1M  $1-5M $5-10M $10M+

® ® O e &6 e o




Pr'OJec'red Economic Impac'r
(Federal and State) 01-03

O (O
[
Bottineau Q Cavalie: !

o D e O

> Rugby S Gration ’

Williston Minot . -
\

Grand Farks'

O,

O

Haten

Jume stown Valley City ety

Dickinson

Skm O Edgeley

Hettinget Wishek Oakes Wahpetoh !

R i Mt A & B b b i bt S e Be A w4

$100 300K $301-500K $501-750K $751-1M $1-5M $5-10M $10M+

o O e @ e e




